Interest rate swaps have been used to hedge the floating rate on certain mortgage loans over a part of the loan's maturity. At the balance sheet
date, the group had outstanding interest rate swaps at a notional amount of DKK 507.8 million (2016: DKK 507.8 million). The remaining period is
approximately four years. The fair value of the interest rate swaps amounts to DKK (37.9) million (2016: DKK (54.2) million).

In order to reduce its overall interest rate sensitivity, the group seeks to ensure that its debt has a duration that to a certain extent takes into
account the useful lives of its assets. The duration of the group's loans at 31 December 2017 has been determined at approximately 6.9 years
(2016: approximately 7.1 years).

Most of the group's loan portfolio is at fixed rate or has been swapped to fixed interest rate. Fluctuations in the interest rate level would therefore
have only a limited impact on the group's income statement.

As the exchange rate and interest rate risk of debt denominated in USD, EUR, GBP and DKK is hedged by USD/DKK, EUR/DKK, GBP/DKK and
DKK interest rate swaps, a chanqe in interest rate levels would affect equity.

Sensitivity analysis of the current portfolio of swap contracts

DKK
million

EFFECT ON EQUITY OF: 2017 2016
An increase in the DKK rate of interest of 1 %-point (18,0) (18,0)
A decrease in the DKK rate of interest of 1 %-point 8,4 5,8
An increase in the EUR rate of interest of 1 %-point (17,9) (13,8)
A decrease in the EUR rate of interest of 1 %-point 17,9 13,8
An increase in the USD rate of interest of 1 %-point 181,0 124,1
A decrease in the USD rate of interest of 1 %-point (186,5) (132,8)
An increase in the GBP rate of interest of 1 %-point 5,5 7,9
A decrease in the GBP rate of interest of 1 %-point  (5,7) (8,3)

A change in the DKK, EUR, USD or GBP interest rate would have an opposite effect on the loan portfolio. However, as the liability is recognised at
amortised cost, it would not impact the carrying amount and thereby equity.

Exchange rate risks
Exchange rate fluctuations would have only a low impact on the group's operating results because most of its revenues and costs are settled in
DKK.

Currency swaps
Currency swaps have been used to hedge fixed-rate bond loans denominated in USD and GBP by swapping the exchange rate exposure on both
interest and principal from fixed payments in USD and GBP to fixed payments in DKK throughout the terms of the respective loans. The total